sheet and results of operations together with the Partnership's historical consolidated balance sheet and results of

Edgar Filing: Pattern Energy Group Inc. - Form 10-K/A

226

operations under the pooling method of accounting. Japan Holdings consolidates: Green Power Tsugaru G.K.
("Tsugaru"), G.K. Green Power Futtsu ("Futtsu"), GPI, Otsuki Wind Power Corporation ("Otsuki"), and G.K Green
Power Kanagi ("Kanagi"). On March 7, 2018, some or all of Japan Holdings' equity interests in these projects were
sold to PEGI.

S-92

Edgar Filing: Pattern Energy Group Inc. - Form 10-K/A

227

Pattern Energy Group Holdings 2 LP
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 (unaudited), and the period from July 27, 2017 to December 31, 2017

Historical Financial Information
As a result of our acquisition of Japan Holdings, GPI, PDJ and all their consolidated entities ("Consolidated Japan
Holdings") are included in the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 under the pooling method. The
following table presents our previously reported December 31, 2017 consolidated balance sheet, adjusted for the
pooling of Japan Holdings:

December 31, 2017
PEG LP
2
(As
previously
reported)

Consolidated
Japan
Holdings

PEG LP 2
(As
currently
reported)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $40,211 $ 13,293 $53,504
Restricted cash, current 2,451 — 2,451
Short-term deposits 2,845 — 2,845
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,048 5,943 9,991
Total current assets 49,555 19,236 68,791

Restricted cash 14,242 6,898 21,140
Related party receivable 17,248 — 17,248
Major equipment advances 50,495 1,172 51,667
Deferred development costs 17,825 1,712 19,537
Construction in progress 164,288 17,386 181,674
Property, plant and equipment, net 2,710 130,677 133,387
Unconsolidated investments 6,063 1,691 7,754
Long-term deposits 9,642 184 9,826
Other assets 2,528 13,309 15,837
Total assets $334,596 $ 192,265 $526,861

Liabilities and partners' capital
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $16,985 $ 18,055 $35,040
Current portion of long-term debt, net 101,920 5,244 107,164
Related party payable, current 11,565 4,978 16,543
Total current liabilities 130,470 28,277 158,747

Long-term debt, net — 74,891 74,891
Other long-term liabilities 843 24,705 25,548
Total liabilities 131,313 127,873 259,186

Partners' capital:
General partners — — —
Limited partners 202,846 61,122 263,968
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 98 (2,302 ) (2,204 )
Total capital before noncontrolling interest 202,944 58,820 261,764

Edgar Filing: Pattern Energy Group Inc. - Form 10-K/A

228

Noncontrolling interest 339 5,572 5,911
Total partners' capital 203,283 64,392 267,675
Total liabilities and partners' capital $334,596 $ 192,265 $526,861

S-93

Edgar Filing: Pattern Energy Group Inc. - Form 10-K/A

229

Pattern Energy Group Holdings 2 LP
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 (unaudited), and the period from July 27, 2017 to December 31, 2017

As a result of our acquisition of Japan Holdings, Consolidated Japan Holdings are included in our operating results for
the period from July 27, 2017 through December 31, 2017. The following table presents the previously reported
consolidated statement of operations for the period from July 27, 2017 through December 31, 2017, adjusted for the
pooling of Japan Holdings.

For the period from July 27, 2017
through December 31, 2017
PEG LP 2
(As
previously
reported)

Consolidated
Japan
Holdings

PEG LP 2
(As
currently
reported)

Revenue:
Electricity sales $— $ 9,974 $9,974
Total revenue — 9,974 9,974

Cost of revenue:
Electricity production — 5,756 5,756
Total cost of revenue — 5,756 5,756

Operating expenses:
Development expense 18,065 3,925 21,990
Impairment expense — 1,535 1,535
General and administrative 2,722 4,477 7,199
Related party expenses 11,777 2,260 14,037
Total operating expenses 32,564 12,197 44,761

Operating loss (32,564 ) (7,979 ) (40,543 )

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (1,240 ) (861 ) (2,101 )
Loss from unconsolidated investments, net (1,829 ) (133 ) (1,962 )
Other income (expense), net 156 (530 ) (374 )
Total other expense (2,913 ) (1,524 ) (4,437 )

Net loss before income taxes (35,477 ) (9,503 ) (44,980 )
Income tax provision — 3,314 3,314
Net loss (35,477 ) (12,817 ) (48,294 )

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest — 1,101 1,101
Net loss attributable to controlling interest $(35,477) $ (13,918 ) $(49,395)

S-94

Edgar Filing: Pattern Energy Group Inc. - Form 10-K/A

230

Pattern Energy Group Holdings 2 LP
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 (unaudited), and the period from July 27, 2017 to December 31, 2017

As a result of our acquisition of Japan Holdings, Consolidated Japan Holdings are included in our other
comprehensive loss results for the period from July 27, 2017 through December 31, 2017. The following table
presents the previously reported consolidated statement of other comprehensive loss for the period from July 27, 2017
through December 31, 2017, adjusted for the pooling of Japan Holdings.

For the period from July 27, 2017
through December 31, 2017
PEG LP 2
(As
previously
reported)

Consolidated
Japan
Holdings

PEG LP 2
(As
currently
reported)

Net loss $(35,477) $ (12,817 ) $(48,294)
Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation and other comprehensive income, net 98 2,230 2,328
Comprehensive loss (35,379 ) (10,587 ) (45,966 )

Less comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest:
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest — 1,101 1,101
Foreign currency translation and other comprehensive income, net — 3,083 3,083
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest — 4,184 4,184
Comprehensive loss attributable to controlling interest $(35,379) $ (14,771 ) $(50,150)

S-95

Edgar Filing: Pattern Energy Group Inc. - Form 10-K/A

231

Pattern Energy Group Holdings 2 LP
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 (unaudited), and the period from July 27, 2017 to December 31, 2017

On March 7, 2018, GPI completed the sale to PEGI of its equity interests in four projects in Japan, Tsugaru, Otsuki,
Kanagi, and G.K. Green Power Otsuki for a total sales price of $99.1 million (unaudited). GPI recognized a gain of
$23.6 million (unaudited) upon the deconsolidation of Futtsu, which is included in net gain on transactions on
consolidated statements of operations. $10.4 million (unaudited) of the $23.6 million (unaudited) gain was related to
re-measurement of GPI's retained interest in Futtsu at fair value.
As a result of the Partnership's acquisition of Japan Holdings, Consolidated Japan Holdings, the operations and sale of
the four projects are included in our operating results through March 7, 2018 the date the four projects were sold. The
continuing operations of GPI, PDJ and the remaining project assets after March 7, 2018 are part of the ongoing
operation of the Partnership. The following table presents the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2018 (unaudited), adjusted to include the pre-acquisition results of Japan Holdings.

Year ended December 31, 2018

PEG LP 2
Consolidated
Japan
Holdings

PEG LP 2
(As
reported)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Revenue:
Electricity sales $926 $ 4,409 $ 5,335
Project sales 94,900 — 94,900
Project sales, related party 22,950 99,123 122,073
Services, related party 17,481 22,942 40,423
Total revenue 136,257 126,474 262,731

Cost of revenue:
Electricity production 122 2,264 2,386
Project sales expense 89,016 — 89,016
Project sales expense, related party 21,514 62,178 83,692
Services expense, related party 2,309 (122 ) 2,187
Total cost of revenue 112,961 64,320 177,281

Operating expenses:
Development expense 52,742 1,274 54,016
Impairment expense 38,835 — 38,835
General and administrative 15,795 3,705 19,500
Related party expenses 40,868 809 41,677
Total operating expenses 148,240 5,788 154,028

Operating income (loss) (124,944 ) 56,366 (68,578 )

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (2,170 ) (311 ) (2,481 )
Loss from unconsolidated investments, net (2,040 ) (284 ) (2,324 )
Net gain on transactions — 23,623 23,623
Other income, net 274 3,732 4,006
Total other income (expense) (3,936 ) 26,760 22,824

Net income (loss) before income taxes (128,880 ) 83,126 (45,754 )

Edgar Filing: Pattern Energy Group Inc. - Form 10-K/A

232

Income tax provision 2,730 11,154 13,884
Net income (loss) (131,610 ) 71,972 (59,638 )

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (189 ) 487 298
Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interest $(131,421) $ 71,485 $ (59,936 )

4. Other Acquisitions and Dispositions
The Partnership enters into agreements to purchase renewable energy assets in early to mid-stage development (the
"Projects"). The Partnership further develops the Projects in its Project Entities typically with the intent to sell its
interest in the Project Entities once the Partnership has completed development and, in some circumstances,
construction of the Projects. From time to time, the Partnership may hold the Projects during their operational periods.
The purchase agreements usually require an initial payment and contingent payments

S-96

Edgar Filing: Pattern Energy Group Inc. - Form 10-K/A